Secured bank loans  (12)

Unsecured loans  (103)

Trade payables  (13)

Net statement of
   financial position exposure  (108)

 Company

USD Mn.

As at 31 December 2018

Foreign trade receivables  14

Secured bank loans  –

Unsecured loans  (56)

Trade payables  (7)

Net statement of financial position
   exposure  (49)

As at 31 December 2017

Foreign trade receivables  15

Secured bank loans  –

Unsecured loans  (103)

Trade payables  (8)

Net statement of financial position
   exposure  (96)

The following significant exchange rates have been applied
during the year:

LKR

Average rate
Year end
spot rate

2018 2017 2018 2017

USD 162.54 152.40 182.71 153.23

EUR  191.71  171.73  209.07  191.18

S
ri

 L
a
n

k
a
 T

e
le

c
o

m
 P

L
C

|

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

2

0
18

137

Notes to the consolidated  financial statements Financial Reports

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonable possible strengthening (weakening) USD would have an impact on the Group’s borrowings. This analysis assumes
that all other variables in particular interest rates remain constant.

Profit or loss Balance sheet

Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Group

2018 December USD (10%)  (1,418)  1,418  (1,418)  1,418

2017 December USD (10%)  (2,064)  2,064  (2,064)  (2,064)

Company

2018 December USD (10%)  1,027  (1,027)  1,027  (1,027)

2017 December USD (10%)  1,581  (1,581)  1,581  (1,581)

4.3.2  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk mainly arises as a result of Group having
interest sensitive assets and liabilities, which are directly,
impacted by changes in the interest rates. The Group’s
borrowings and investments are maintained in a mix of fixed
and variable interest rate instruments and periodical maturity
gap analysis is carried out to take timely action and to mitigate
possible adverse impact due to volatility of the interest rates.

To minimise the adverse impact of variable interest rate
borrowings due to an upward movement of USD interest rates
in the market, the Company has obtained an interest rate
SWAP and arrangements are being made to obtain an interests
rate CAP.

Short-term interest rate management is delegated to the
treasury operations while long-term interest rate management
decisions require approval from the Board of Directors.

Interest rate sensitivity of the Company was computed within
the floor interest rate (Minimum) of 2.5% as stipulated in
the loan agreement. The Group interest rate sensitivity was

computed based on a 100 basis point increase or decrease.
This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular,
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant. The
sensitivity of interest rate movement is shown below:

LKR Mn. Profit or loss

Increase in
 interest rate

Decrease in
 interest rate

Group

2018 December
   Variable rate instruments  (274)  274

2017 December
   Variable rate instruments  (181)  181

Company

2018 December
   Variable rate instruments  (182)  182

2017 December
   Variable rate instruments  (18)  18

S
ri

 L
a
n

k
a
 T

e
le

c
o

m
 P

L
C

|

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

2

0
18

138

Financial Reports Notes to the consolidated  financial statements

4.4  Capital management

The Board’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as
to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Capital consists of
stated capital and reserves The Board of Directors monitors
the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to
ordinary shareholders.

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to
safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a going concern in

[…]

The provisions for defined obligations of Sri Lanka Telecom
PLC, SLT Human Capital Solution (Private) Limited, SLT Digital
Info Services (Private) Limited, Sri Lanka Telecom (Services)
Limited, SLT Campus (Private) Limited, SLT Visioncom
(Private) Limited and Mobitel (Private) Limited are actuarially
valued by Messrs Actuarial and Management Consultants
(Private) Limited and Messrs Piyal S Goonetilleke and
Associates respectively.

The provision for defined benefit obligations is not
externally funded.

Sensitivity Analysis

Reasonably possible changes at the reporting date to one of
the relevant actuarial assumptions, holding other assumptions
consultant, would have affected the defined benefit obligation
by the amount shown below:

The sensitivity of the statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income and the statement of financial position
is the effect of the assumed changes in discount rate and
salary increment rate as depicted in the following table:

Sri Lanka Telecom PLC

Effect on charge to the Statement
of Profit or Loss and Other

Comprehensive Income

Effect on net defined
benefit liability

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2018

Discount rate (Change by 1%)  (140)  156  (140)  156

Salary increment rate (Change by 1%)  177  (162)  177  (162)

Effect on charge to the Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

Effect on net defined benefit liability

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2017

Discount rate (Change by 1%)  (132)  144  (132)  144

Salary increment rate (Change by 1%)  167  (156)  167  (156)

Mobitel Private Limited

Effect on charge to the Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

Effect on net defined benefit liability

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2018

Discount rate (Change by 1%) (26) 29 (26) 29

Salary increment rate (Change by 1%) 36 (32) 36 (32)

S
ri

 L
a
n

k
a
 T

e
le

c
o

m
 P

L
C

|

A
n

n
u

a
l
R

e
p

o
rt

2

0
18

166

Financial Reports Notes to the consolidated  financial statements

Effect on charge to the Statement of
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive

Income

Effect on net defined benefit liability

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

2017

Discount rate (Change by 1%) (31) 35 (31) 35

Salary increment rate (Change by 1%) 37 (33) 37 (33)

27.  Insurance reserves

Group/Company

2018 2017

As at 1 January 691 680

Transferred to retained earnings 100 11

As at 31 December 791 691

As stated in Accounting Policy 3 (s) the Company transfers
annually from the retained earnings an amount equal to 0.25%
of additions to property, plant and equipment to an insurance
reserve. An equal amount is invested in a sinking fund to meet
any funding requirements for potential losses from uninsured
property, plant and equipment.

Management regularly monitors the charges made against the
insurance reserve and the adequacy of the provision made.

28.  Grants

 Group  Company

2018 2017 2018 2017

Balance at 1 January 3 9 3 9

Grant credited
   to Profit or loss (3) (6) (3) (6)